

No. 22-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ARTHUR BEDROSIAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
IAN M. COMISKY
Counsel of Record
PATRICK J. EGAN
SAVERIO S. ROMEO
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
2000 Market Street, 20th Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 299-2000
icomisky@foxrothschild.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Statutory Background	7
B. Factual Background	8
C. The Proceedings Below.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve an Important Question of Federal Law that Affects All Americans Who Hold Foreign Accounts	16
A. The Objective Recklessness Test Contravenes Congressional Intent and is a Poor Fit in the Context of Civil FBAR Violations.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Third Circuit’s Objective Test Would Unreasonably Expand Liability.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

APPENDIX

Appendix A—Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, dated July 22, 2022	App. 1
Appendix B—Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, dated Sep- tember 27, 2022.....	App. 21
Appendix C—Order of the United States Dis- trict Court for the Eastern District of Pennsyl- vania, dated January 29, 2021	App. 23
Appendix D—Order of the United States Dis- trict Court for the Eastern District of Pennsyl- vania, dated December 4, 2020.....	App. 29
Appendix E—Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, dated December 21, 2018	App. 44
Appendix F—Order of the United States Dis- trict Court for the Eastern District of Pennsyl- vania, dated September 20, 2017	App. 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	17
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013)	23
<i>Byrne v. United States</i> , 857 F.3d 319 (6th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	21
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	23
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016)	23, 24
<i>Harrington v. United States</i> , 504 F.2d 1306 (1st Cir. 1974)	26
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	23
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	23
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) ..	23, 24
<i>Newsome v. United States</i> , 431 F.2d 742 (5th Cir. 1970)	25
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014)	18
<i>Olsen v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 236 (8th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Phillips v. IRS</i> , 73 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 1996)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	21
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 555 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	23
<i>United States v. Carrigan</i> , 31 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1994)	5, 6, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Horowitz</i> , 978 F.3d 80 (4th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , No. 18-CV-05931-JCS, 2021 WL 4768683 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2021)	21, 28
<i>United States v. Liddle</i> , No. 14-CV-04761-BLF, 2017 WL 282894 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2017).....	25
<i>United States v. Pomerantz</i> , No. C16-689 MJP, 2017 WL 4418572 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 5, 2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Rum</i> , 995 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>United States v. Vespe</i> , 868 F.2d 1328 (3d Cir. 1989)	5, 6, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Zwerner</i> , No. 13-22082-CIV, 2014 WL 11878430 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2014)	22
<i>Winter v. United States</i> , 196 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
11 U.S.C. § 523(4).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 523(6).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A)	22
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(B)	22
15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a).....	22
26 U.S.C. § 6672	6, 13, 25
26 U.S.C. § 6672(a).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 5311 <i>et seq.</i>	7
31 U.S.C. § 5314	2, 7, 12, 20
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)	2, 23
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(A)	2, 20
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(B)(i).....	2, 8
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(C)	3, 19, 21
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(C)(i).....	3, 8
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(D)	21
31 U.S.C. § 5321(d).....	19
31 U.S.C. § 5322(a).....	20
35 U.S.C. § 284	24
42 U.S.C. § 1981	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
26 C.F.R. § 601.201(l)(1)	19
31 C.F.R. § 1010.306(c)	8
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350	7
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350(a)	27
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350(b)	27
31 C.F.R. § 1010.810(g)	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357 § 821, 118 Stat. 1418 (Oct. 22, 2004)	20
Cambridge Advanced Learner’s Dictionary & Thesaurus < https://tinyurl.com/2p9ybbns > (ac- cessed Dec. 5, 2022)	18
David Welkowitz, <i>WillfulnessTM</i> , 79 Alb. L. Rev. 509 (2016)	18, 27
Hale E. Sheppard, <i>Evolution of the FBAR: Where We Were, Where We Are, and Why It Matters</i> , 7 Hous. Bus. & Tax L. J. 1 (2006)	20, 21
Merriam-Webster’s < https://tinyurl.com/5n8faucu > (accessed Dec. 5, 2022)	18
National Taxpayer Advocate, 2022 Purple Book (Dec. 31, 2021) < https://tinyurl.com/2022-Purple- Book >	21, 28
Oxford Advanced Learner’s Dictionary < https:// tinyurl.com/3yx62h6r >	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pet’n for Certiorari, <i>Bittner v. United States</i> (No. 21-1195) (filed Feb. 28, 2022)	4
Pet’n for Certiorari, <i>Toth v. United States</i> (No. 22-177) (filed Aug. 26, 2022)	19, 21
“Service Discusses Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts Report Penalty,” Tax Notes (Sept. 1, 2005) < https://tinyurl.com/2s4aym4u >	19
Surface Transportation and Veterans Health Care Choice Improvement Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-41, § 2006(b)(11) (2015)	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Table DP02</i> (2021 data) < https://tinyurl.com/census-dp02 >	27
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Consular Affairs by the Numbers</i> (Jan. 2020) < https://tinyurl.com/csa-by-numbers >.	27
